

2017-2391

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

CONTINENTAL SERVICE GROUP, INC., PIONEER  
CREDIT RECOVERY, INC., PROGRESSIVE FINANCIAL  
SERVICES, INC.

Plaintiffs-Appellees

COLLECTION TECHNOLOGY, INC., ALLTRAN  
EDUCATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs

V.

UNITED STATES, PREMIERE CREDIT OF NORTH  
AMERICA, LLC, GC SERVICES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,  
VALUE RECOVERY HOLDINGS, LLC, WINDHAM  
PROFESSIONALS, INC., AUTOMATED COLLECTION  
SERVICES, INC.,

Defendants

CBE GROUP, INC., FMS INVESTMENT CORP.,

Defendants – Appellees

V.

NATIONAL RECOVERIES, INC.

Movant-Appellant

---

2017-2391

---

Appeals from the United States Court of Federal Claims in  
No. 1:17-cv-00499-SGB,  
Chief Judge Susan G. Braden

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE CONTINENTAL SERVICE GROUP, INC.**

September 25, 2017

*Of Counsel:*

Richard B. Oliver  
Alexander B. Ginsberg  
J. Matthew Carter  
Aaron S. Ralph  
Meghan D. Doherty

Todd J. Canni  
Attorney of Record  
**PILLSBURY WINTHROP  
SHAW PITTMAN LLP**  
725 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2800  
Los Angeles, CA 90017-5406  
(213) 488-7213  
(213) 629-1033 (fax)  
[todd.canni@pillsburylaw.com](mailto:todd.canni@pillsburylaw.com)

*Attorneys for Appellee Continental Service Group, Inc.*

# UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

CONTINENTAL SERVICE GROUP, INC.

v.

UNITED STATES

Case No. 2017-2391

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I.    Student Loan Debt Recovery Program	4
1. The 2009 Awards .....	5
2. The 2015 and 2017 Award-Term Extensions .....	6
3. The 2014 Small Business Contracts .....	7
4. The 2016 Unrestricted Procurement: The Subject of this Litigation .....	7
I.    ConServe’s COFC Protest	8
II.   The COFC’s Grant and Continuation of Injunctive Relief	9
III.  The COFC’s Denial of NRI’s Motion to Intervene	10
IV.  NRI’s Interests Have Been Represented by the Government and Others	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    The COFC Did Not Err By Concluding That NRI Does Not Claim an Interest Related to the Property or Transaction That is the Subject of the Action	14
A. The COFC Correctly Determined That NRI Does Not Have a Legally Protectable Interest In the ConServe Litigation Because NRI’s Contract Does Not Guarantee It Any Additional Account Transfers and the Preliminary Injunction Merely Temporarily Pauses ED From Issuing New Accounts.....	15

B. The COFC Correctly Found That NRI Failed to Demonstrate That It Will Either Gain or Lose by Direct Legal Operation and Effect of the Judgment.....	19
II. Even If This Court Finds That the COFC Did Err, It Should Remand This Case to the COFC to Determine Whether NRI’s Interests Are Adequately Represented By the Government and Whether NRI Complied with Rule 24(c)	21
A. NRI’s Interests Are Adequately Represented by the Government .....	22
B. NRI’s Motion Should Be Denied Because NRI Failed to Comply with Rule 24(c) .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
American Maritime Transport, Inc. v. United States, 870 F.2d 1559 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	passim
<i>Armour of Am. v. United States</i> , 70 Fed. Cl. 240 (2006).....	21
<i>Coast Professional, Inc. et al. v. United States</i> , 120 Fed. Cl. 727 (2015), vacated and remanded, 828 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Continental Service Group, Inc. v. United States</i> , Docket No. 17-449C (Fed. Cl.) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Freedom Wireless, Inc. v. Boston Commc'ns Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 2006-1020 WL 8071423, at *2 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 20, 2006).....	18, 19
<i>Honeywell Int'l Inc. v. United States</i> , 71 Fed. Cl. 759 (2006).....	21
<i>Tinton Falls Lodging Realty, LLC v. United States</i> , 800 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Wolfsen Land &amp; Cattle Co. v. Pac. Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Associations</i> , 695 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	13
<b>Statutes and Codes</b>	
Higher Education Act of 1965 Title IV .....	5
United States Code Section 637(d) .....	9
<b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
Federal Acquisition Regulation Part 19.7.....	8

Federal Circuit Rule	
Rule 32.1.....	18
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 32.1.....	18
Rules of the Court of Federal Claims	
Rule 24(a) .....	1, 14, 21
Rule 24(a)(2).....	1, 14, 17, 22
Rule 24(c) .....	10, 22, 23
<b>Administrative Proceedings</b>	
<i>See Gen. Revenue Co., et al.</i>	
B-414220.2 <i>et al.</i> , Mar. 27, 2017, 2017 CPD ¶ 106.....	8
